

No. 21-16756

---

In the  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

TODD YUKUTAKE; DAVID  
KIKUKAWA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ANNE E. LOPEZ, In her Official Capacity  
as the Attorney General of the State of  
Hawai'i ,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU,

Defendant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
District of Hawai'i, Honolulu  
Honorable J. Michael Seabright, Chief United States District Judge  
Civil No. 1:19-cv-00578 JMS-RT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE STATES OF MICHIGAN,  
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,  
ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,  
MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, OREGON, RHODE  
ISLAND, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

Dana Nessel  
Michigan Attorney General

Ann M. Sherman  
Solicitor General

Christopher M. Allen  
Assistant Solicitor General

Donald S. McGehee  
Division Chief

Mark G. Sands  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alcohol & Gambling Enf. Div.  
2860 Eyde Parkway, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
East Lansing, MI 48823  
(517) 241-0210  
[SandsM1@michigan.gov](mailto:SandsM1@michigan.gov)

Attorneys for Amicus State of  
Michigan

Dated: October 20, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Corporate Disclosure .....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Argument .....	3
I. States have broad authority to experiment with reasonable regulations within the scope of their police powers.....	3
A. States retain broad authority to innovate and experiment to protect citizens from firearms-related violence. ....	4
B. <i>Bruen</i> reflects ample latitude for state “shall-issue” regimes. ....	6
II. Hawai‘i’s licensing and registration regulatory regimes are constitutional under <i>Bruen</i> .....	8
A. The Supreme Court recognizes “shall-issue” licensing regimes as presumptively constitutional. ....	8
B. Hawai‘i’s 30-day validity for handgun purchase permits is constitutional.....	11
C. The limited inspection of particular firearms is constitutional.....	16
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	20
Certificate of Compliance .....	24
Certificate of Service .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	3
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	4
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	passim
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009) .....	3
<i>Sgro v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 206 (1932) .....	14
<i>United States v. Greany</i> , 929 F.2d 523 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , __ F.4th __; 2025 WL 2462665(5th Cir. Aug. 27, 2025) .....	16
<i>Yukutake v. Lopez</i> , 130 F.4th 1077 (2025).....	9, 10, 11
 <b>Statutes</b>	
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/7.....	15

Cal. Penal Code §§ 31655(c), 26840(a)..... 15

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 29-33, 29-36h(b)..... 15

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1448(j)(1)..... 15

Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 134-2(e) ..... 12, 13, 15

Hawaii Rev. Stat. §§ 134-2(i) ..... 10, 15

Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 134-3..... 17

Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 134-3(a) ..... 18

Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 134-3(b) ..... 17, 18

Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 134-3(c)..... 17

Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 134-3(f) ..... 20

Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 134-8..... 19

Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 134-31..... 18

Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 846-2.7..... 15

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(i)..... 15

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.422(3)(c) ..... 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.422(h)(4)..... 15, 16

Minn. Stat. §§ 624.7131(6), 624.7134(2)..... 15

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3(f) ..... 15, 16

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(1)(b) ..... 15

Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 69-2403, -2407 ..... 15

Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.292(4) ..... 15

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.090(1)(a)..... 15

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) ..... 1  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) ..... 24  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) ..... 24  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)..... 24
